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DX980 GENERAL PURPOSE OPERATING SYSTEM 

SYSTEM DOCUMENTATION 

1. 0 GENERAL 

The DX980 Source Kit, along with one of the Operating System Kits, provides 
all the items necessary to build a DX980 system from source modules. The 
same capability is provided for the Initial Program Load (IPL) procedure and 
the DX980 subsystems: Batch Input Reader (BIR), Batch Input Spooler (BIS), 
Batch Output Spooler (BOS), User File Directory Catalog Utility Routine 
(CAT LOG), User File Catalog Utility Routine (CATFIL), and the Interactive 
Terminal Subsystem (ITS). Source modules are coded in either PL/EXUS or 
assembly language. PL/EXUS compiler support is included to support the 
modules of the first group. 

2. 0 KIT INSPECTION 

In addition to this manual, the following items are included in the DX980 
Source Kit. 

• 
• 
• 
• 

PL/EXUS Language Specification (part no. 944141-9901) 

PL/EXUS Snnnort Tane (nart no. g44140- l 305) 
- -- I - - -- ,l.- j_- - .1,- \,l.- - - , I 

DX980 Operating System, Linkable Parts Tape (part no. 944140-1301) 

DX980 Operating System Source Tape (part no. 944140-2301) 

If any of the above items are damaged or missing, contact a Texas Instruments 
field service representative for a replacement part. 

3. 0 SOURCE KIT OVERVIEW 

The job control commands listed in the following paragraphs are examples 
only. Refer to the expanded JCL listing produced during Initial Program 
Loading (IPL) to obtain the defaults for particular system configurations. 

3.1 PL/EXUS LANGUAGE SPECIFICATIO:'-J 

This document describes the block- structured PL/EXUS Language, rules for 
its use, and a description of the listing produced. 

3. 2 PL/EXUS SUPPORT TAPE 

The PL/EXUS Language Support Tape contains all the items required to pro­
vide the DX980 system with PL/EXUS Compiler capability. The first file on 
this tape is a comment file that contains a description of the other items on 

1 Digital Systems Division 
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this tape and the procedure to be followed to utilize them. This file is listed 
with the following job control commands: 

//JOB"L6PLXLD16SYSTEM 
/ /RUN1{>DXCOPY DLST=SC DIN=MTl DOUT=DUMMY 

3. 3 DX980 OPERATING SYSTEM, LINKABLE PARTS TAPE 

This tape contains the linkable parts for all the modules of the DX98 0 system 
and all subsystems. Use the same job control as described for the PL/EXUS 
Support Tape to list the instruction file on this tape. 

3.4 DX980 OPERATING SYSTEM SOURCE TAPE 

This magnetic tape contains PL/EXUS and assembly language source modules 
for the DX980 system and subsystems. Individual modules are extracted 
from the tape with the DX980 Source Maintenance Routine (SMR). Refer to 
the DX980 General Purpose Operating System Programmer's Guide, Manual 
No. 943005-9701, for detailed instructions for this program. The procedure 
for extracting individual modules is as follows. 

a. The DX980 Operating system must be installed as outlined in the 
DX980 General Purpose Operating System - System Operation Guide 
(Manual No. 943 004- 9701 ). 

b. The Source Maintenance Routine is activated with the following job 
control commands: 

I I JOB"L6DXSRC16SYSTEM 
/ /RUN1{>SMR DCOM=DISCl FCOM=(SYSTEM, SMRWRK) RCOM; 
•• LCOM=(Z, 0, 128, 10) DLST=DUMMY 

c. A complete index of the source tape is requested by typing 

. #INDEX 

d. An individual module may be extracted from the tape and placed in 
the file (SYSTEM, SMRWRK) with the following command: 

• #COMPILE < nnnnnn> 

where <nnnnnn> is the name of one of the source modules listed by 
the INDEX command. 

e. When the required module is extracted, terminate the Source Main­
tenance Routine with the command 

.#ENDALL 

£. At this point, any of the language processors may be directed to 
process the source module on the file (SYSTEM, SMRWRK). 

g. Repeat steps b through£ for all modules that are to be recompiled. 

2 Digital Systems Division 
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The linked control deck required to link the operating system from the link­
able parts file (SYSTEM, DXLPF) is supplied on the source tape as module 
DX9LNK. 

4. 0 SOURCE MODULE COMPILATIONS AND ASSEMBLIES 

This section contains procedures for compiling or assembling source mod­
ules and for updating the linkable parts file. 

4. 1 EXECUTING THE PLiEXUS COMPILER 

Once a PL/EXUS module has been placed in the file (SYSTEM, SMRWRK) 
with the Source Maintenance Routine, the following job control is used to ex­
ecute the PL/EXUS compiler. 

I I J0Bl'>PLEX16SYSTEM 
//RUN16PLEXUP FUPD=(SYSTEM, DXLPF); 
•• FSRC=(SYSTEM, SMRWRK) MEM=(300, >94CO, 2500) 

This procedure adds to or updates object modules in the linkable parts file 
(SYSTEM, DXLPF). 

4. 2 EXECUTING THE SAP ASSEMBLER 

The following job control is used to execute the SAP assembler: 

//JOB}'.)ASMBLY}'.)SYSTEM 
//RUN)SASMUP¥FUPD=(SYSTEM, DXLPF); 
•• FSRC=(SYSTEM, SMRWRK) 

5.0 LINKING THE DX980 OPERATING SYSTEM 

If system modules are modified, or if new system modules are added, the 
operating system must be linked. The following procedure performs that 
operation: 

I I JOB)SLINK}'.)SYSTEM 
//RUN16SMR16DCOM=DISC116FCOM=(SYSTEM, LINKDX)lPRCOM; 
•• LCOM=(Z,0,128,10)¥DLST=DUMMY 

Then enter 

• #COMPILE DX9LNK 

I* 

This step makes the link control module (DX9LNK) accessible for the next 
step. The next step links the operating system. To initiate this step, enter 

I I JOB)SLINK)SSYSTEM 
/ /RUN)SDXLINK)SFIN=(SYSTEM, LINKDX)}'.)RLM 

This procedure performs the link of the linkable parts file (SYSTEM, DXLPF) 
and places the load modules in the file (USEROl, DXMIP). It also places 

3 Digital Systems Division 
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the external definition table in file (USERO 1, DXEXTD). The newly generated 
system may be loaded using the IPL procedures by setting: 

LM=(USERO 1, DXMIP). 

6. 0 SYSTEM DOCUMENTATION 

The remainder of this manual consists of tables, diagrams and listings con­
taining key concepts of the DX980 Operating System. The following para­
graphs outline the subject matter of each of these items. 

6. 1 SYSTEM WIDE EVENTS 

Table 1 lists the system wide events and their corresponding attributes and 
ID words. The ID words for event indexes 0 through 19 are the absolute ad­
dress of some data as indicated in the table. 

6. 2 EVENT ATTRIBUTE TABLE 

Table 2 describes the meaning of each bit in the event attribute word asso­
ciated with each event index listed in table 1. This table exists in the sys­
tem table area of the operating system under the name, TEVTBL. 

6. 3 CONTROL BLOCK LINKAGE 

Figure 1 illustrates the linkage structure among the control blocks in the 
system for a single job. 

6. 4 VIRTUAL BUFFER SHARING 

Figure 2 describes the sharing of virtual buffers in memory between two 
jobs that access the same file. This figure is valid for key indexed or 
blocked relative record files only. 

6. 5 WAIT CONTROL BLOCK TABLE 

Figure 3 illustrates the structure of the Wait Control Block Table (TWATPT) 
in the system table area. This table is used for system wide events only. 

6. 6 READY STATE JOB 

Figure 4 shows the structure of a job in the Ready state, as well as the re­
lationship between a JSB and its JLDTs. 

6. 7 TASK CONTROL BLOCK 

Figure 5 illustrates the structure and contents of a Task Control Block. 

4 Digital Systems Division 
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6.8 JOB ORIENTED EVENT QUEUE 

The Job-oriented Event Queue (JEQ) is a linked list containing the event index 
and an ID for an event that is posted before a suspend occurs. If the event is 
savable, the posted event is saved until a suspend occurs or until the job ter­
minates. The structure of the JEQ is as follows: 

Word 0: A link pointer to the next JEQ. 

Word 1: The event index 

Word 2: The event ID 

6. 9 DISC MAP 

Figure 6 illustrates the disc map for either a system or a non- system disc. 

6. 10 RESERVED LOGICAL UNIT NUMBERS 

Table 3 lists the logical unit numbers that are reserved for use by the oper­
ating system, together with the function of each of the units. 

6. 11 TABLE OF SUPERVISOR CALLS (SVC) 

Most of the modules of DX980 execute in a dynamic system overlay area, 
called the Procedure Pool. Modules in this group are accessible through 
either user or system supervisor calls. Table 4 provides a list of all SVCs 
in order by SVC number, memory image phase numbers, and a short de­
scription of each SVC. Table 5 is an alphabetical list of the SVCs. 

In table 4, these abbreviations are used: 

MIP Memory Image Phase 
SRS System Root Segment 

6. 12 DX980 FAMILY TREES 

Figures 7 through 21 show the interrelationship of DX980 system and subsys­
tem modules. These family trees provide an excellent means to obtain an 
overview of the various DX980 management systems and subsystems. 

6. 13 :rvi.ACRO STRUCTURE DEFINITIONS 

The various tables and structures of the DX980 system are described in the 
Macro Structure Definitions shown in figures 22 through 36. 

5 Digital Systems Division 
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Table I. Sys tern Wide Events 

Single 
Number 

Index User User or Relational 
of 

ID Event 
Number Wai table Poistable Multiple Operator 

ID Words 
Word(s) Description 

Match 

0 No No Single = 1 PDT/FCB Device/File Total Close 
Address 

LDT Address LUNidle 

TCB Address "YES" Operator Response 

Device Name "YES" Operator Response 
Address (in 
PDT) 

l No No Single = l PDT/FCB Device/File Unlock 
Address 

TCB Address "NO" Operator Response 

Device Name "NO" Operator Response 
Address (in 
PDT) 

2 No No Single = l PDT/FCB Device/File Not Busy 
Address 

JCB Address Job Step Terminated 

3 No No Single = l Console PDT CTRL-0 on the Console or 
Address Escape (ESC) key on the 

Console 

4 No No Single = l SVC Direc- SVC Procedure Available 
tory Entry 
Address 

5 No No Single = I PDT/FCB Device/File Assigned/ 
Address Deassigned 

I 6 No No Single = 1 Add. of re- Reserve area 
serve memory available for use 

7 - - - - - - -
8 No No Single = l JCB Address Runtime Resource Allocate 

9 No No Single = 1 TCB Address Task Scheduling 

10 No No Multiple = l SVC Direc- Procedure Pool Load 
tory Address 

PDT/FCB Device/File Idle 
Address 

11 No No Multiple = l PDT Address Device Online 

12 - - - - - - -
13 - - - - - - -
14 - - - - - - -
15 - - - - - - -
16 - - - - - - -
17 - - - - - - -
18 - - - - - - -
19 - - - - - - -
20 No No Single = l PDT/FCB I/0 Complete 

Address 

2 l No No Multiple = 0 - I/O Overload Removed 

22 Yes No Multiple >= 2 Double Time-Of-Day 
Precision 
Word in 

I msec 

Change 1 6 Digital Systems Division 
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Table 1. System Wide Events (Continued) 

Single 
Number 

Index User User or Relational 
of 

ID Event 
Number Wai table Po stable Multiple Operator 

ID Words 
Word(s} Description 

Match 

23 Yes No Multiple >= 2 Double Pre- Time Delay 
cision Time 
In Msec 

24 Yes No Multiple = 0 - Any Job Step Termination 

25 Yes No Multiple = l Job Number Job String Termination 

26 No No Single = 1 Job Number Job String Start 

27 No No Single = l Job Number Committed Memory Stealing 

28 Ye-s No Single = l LDT Address Resource Runtime Allocate/ 
Deallocate 

JCB Address Quieting of I/O 

29 Yes No Multiple =note 1 1 note 2 note 2 

30 Reserved 

31 Reserved 

32 - - - - - - -
33 - - - - - - .. 

34 - - - - - - -

35 Yes Yes Single = 1 Open to User 

36 Yes Yes Single = l Open to User 

37 Yes Yes Single = 1 Open to User 

38 Yes Yes Single = l Open to User 

39 Yes Yes Single = l Open to User 

Notes: 

1. If Bits 0-7 of the event I. D. are not all ones, then the compare 
relational operator "=" is done on all of the event I. D.; otherwise, 
it is only done on bits 8-15 of the event I. D. 

2. The event I. D. is a 16-bit composite of an internal device I. D. and 
a control character. 

0 

I DEV l.D. 

7 8 

CONTROL 
CHARACTER 

15 

The internal device I. D. is an 8-bit field that identifies the data terminal 
from which the control character is generated. This field is set to FF 16 if 
the match is to be made on any data terminal generating the control charac­
ter. The internal device I. D. may be obtained from the DX980 General 
Purpose Operating System Programmer's Guide, Manual Number 943005-
9701. 

I 

The control character is a data terminal generated 7-bit pattern. Refer to 
the programmer's guide to determine which control characters are postable.1 

Change 1 7 Digital Systems Division 
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Table 2. Event Attribute Table {TEVTBL) Bit Description 

BIT NO. DESCRIPTION 

0 Pure/impure event 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 ... g 

9- 11 

12- 15 

O=pure event.(Iio memory alteration) 
!=impure event (memory alteration) 

Job/ system oriented event 
O=job oriented event 
!=system oriented event 

Save job oriented event 
O=do not save event 
l=save event {when bit 1 =0 only) 

User waitable event 
O=user may not wait for event 
l=user may wait for event 

User postable event 
O=user may not post event 
l=user may post event 

Single (multiple match) 
O=discontinue match search after one match 
!=continue match search throughout link (when 

bit 2=0 only) 

Multiple/ single failure 
O=continue match search throughout link 
!=discontinue match search after one failure 

Relational operator 
OO=equal 
lO=greater than/ equal 

WCB linking option (ignored for job- oriented events) 
OOO=none 
00 l=FIFO 
0 lO=LIFO 
0 l l=priority/FIFO 
100=ascending 

Number of ID words for event 
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e FOR DEVICES- SIZE IS 4 WORDS 
e FOR FILE ASSIGN- SIZE IS 1 3 WORDS 
e FOR FILE DEF1NE OR REPLACE- SIZE IS 20 WORDS 

(A)l 30709 

• 0 

16 

25 

JSBPTR 

JLDT "#" 1 

JLDT "#" 2 

JLOT .,,. 3 

JLOT.,,. 4 

JSB 
(DSCA) 

Figure 4. Ready State Job Structure 

12 

--- TO NEXT JSB 
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NOTES; ~ 

© 
© 

~ 
(B)l30710A 

14 

15 

16 

TCB WlffH 
NO WORK AREA 

FFFF 
16' 

0 14 

15 

16 

TCB WITH 
WOl'lK ARFA 

0 

TCB~<'.:)' 

FFFF 16 

~ 

PC IS I WORD PAST SVC INSTRUCTION FOR THIS SVC ID; 
PC IN TOP STACK IS FOR THE LAST SVC ISSUED. 

14 

15 

16 

STACK IS AT LF.AST I 2 WORDS; IF NO ARGUMENTS, THEN WORD 
I 0 CONTAINS ZEROS AND ELINK IS IN WORD 1 I. 

TCB WITH SVC 
STACK AND WCB 

POSSIBLE 
WORKSPACE 

STACK SIZE FOR EACH SVC IS FOUND IN SVC DIRECTORY ENTRY WORD 4, BITS 6-15. 

REGISTERS REFLECT STATUS WHEN SVC INSTRUCTION WAS EXECUTIED. 

LINK TO NEXT WCB WITH SAME EVENT INDEX. 

POINTER TO TCB CONTAINING THIS WCB. 

I' 

SVC STACK 

SVC 

SVC 
STACK 

STACK 0 
SVC ID 

PC 0 
SR 

A REGISTER 

E REGISTER 

X REGISTER 

M REGISTER 

S REGISTER 

L REGISTER 

B REGISTER 

NUMBER OF 
ARGUMENTS 

ARGUMENT I 

ARGUMENT 2 

0 
0 

4 

6 

7 

9-' 

10 

II 

1 ;~ 

EL,NK o 
bu•mj: 

' ---

SVC STACK 

0 

Figure 5. Task Control Block Structure 

WCB 

WCB 

WCB STRUCTURE 
(WAITING FOR 

2 EVENTS) 

EVENT INDEX 0 
0

LINKvJ8sNEXT © 1 

TCB PO INTER © 2 

EVENT ID 

EVENT INDEX 

L.INKvJc?eNEXT G) 5 

TCB POINTER 6 6 

EVENT ID 

FFFF
16 8 

.. ! ........................................ .. 

}

WCB 
STRUCTURE 
WHEN 
WAITING 
FOR ONE 
EVENT 

~ 
'° H::..-
vu 
0 
...... 
U"1 
I 

'° -..] 
0 
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SECTORS 

TRACKS 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12. 

Q 
BOOT LOADER DISC 

MASTER FILE BAD EXPANSION AREA RESERVED DISC BIT MAP 
DIRECTORY- TRACK FOR BAD TRACK MAP DlABLO SECTOR( I 2) 

(SECTORS o- 3) INFO FILE CONTROL MAP@ OS 330 SECTORS( I 2- 27) 0 Q) BLOCK Q 
Q 
I RELOCATING LOADER FOR IPL {SECTORS o-49) 

2 MFD (MASTER FILE DIRECTORY) 

3 UFO (USER FILE DIRECTORY-SYSTEM J 

(PDT TEMPLATES ,IPL PROCESSOR, SYSTEM LOAD MODULE, 

(JCS FILE AND OTHER STANDARD UTILITIES) 

--
0 SECTOR 4 - DISC INFORMATION 

WORD CONTENTS NOMINAL VALUE 

0 SECTOR CONTAINING START OF MFD-FCB 5 

I NOT USED 0 

2 SECTOR CONTAINING START OF BAD TRACK LIST 7 

3 SECTOR CONTAINING START OF DISC BIT MAP I 2 

4-9 DISC VOLUME ID DX9BO~REV~·· !ASCII CODEJ 

10 NUMBER OF DISC BIT MAP SECTORS 1 FOR DIABL0,16 FOR DS330 

II NOT USED 0 

12 SECTOR CONTAINING START OF RELOCATING LOADER 88 

13 LENGTH OF RELOCATING LOADER 3z•so 

14-19 TRACK 0 SECTOR BIT MAP(O=FREE; I =USED) FFFF 16 ,FFFF 16 ,FFE0
16

,0,0,0, ETC 

Q FOR THE DS330 Disc: TRACKS 0 AND 1 ARE FORMATTED FOR 32 WORD PHYSICAL RECORDS. 
TRACK 2 IS FORMATTED FOR 96 WORD PHYSICAL RECORDS 

(B)l 3071 I 

Figure 6. DX980 Disc Map (All Disc Types) 

-' 7 

.1 
I 

..1 
I 

..1 
I 

--, 

(. 
T 

L 
I 

L 
I 

(_ 
I 

RESERVED FOR BIT MAP 
EXPANSION 

SAVED IPL CONFIGURATION 
SECTORS (S0-87) 

87 

G SECTOR 7 - BAD TRACK MAP 

WORD CONTENTS 

0 NUMBER OF BAD TRACKS 

1-30 TRACK ADDRESS OF BAD TRACKS 

31 POINTER TO NEXT BAD TRACK MAP 

©sECTOR (12.-2.7) - BIT MAP SECTORS 

WORD CONTENTS 

0 BIT INDEX TO FIRST AVAILABLE TRACK 
IN THIS BIT MAP. INDEX IS RELATIVE 
TO BIT 0 OF WORD I OF THIS BIT MAP. 

1-31 EACH BIT OF THESE WORDS REPRESENT 
THE AVAILABILITY OF A SINGLE DISC 
TRACK. BIT~o INDICATES A FREE TRACK. 
BIT~ 1 INDICATES AN ALLOCATED OR BAD 
TRACK. 

J 
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Table 3. Reserved Logical Unit Numbers 

LUN Reserved for Use By 

0 System Console 

1 l System Logging Device I 
10 1 - 120 

I 
Direct Disc Input/Output (Disc Units 1 - 20) 

I 
12 1 140 Master File Directories (Disc Units 1 - 20) 

I - I 
141 l Current Us er File Directory 

I 
160 

I 

JSB File I 

161 I Roll File 

254 JCL Procedures File 

255 System Load Module I 
---J 
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SVC No. 

1,,, ,,, 

6,,, 
'•' 

8,,, 
'•' 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

Table 4. DX980 Supervisor Calls 

MIP No. 

SRS 

SRS 

87 

53 

SRS 

SRS 

46 

28 

30 

17 

26 

25 

1 

21 

8 

3 

23 

22 

7 

24 

32 

157 

33 

158 

Description Name 

I/O Request IO 

End of Job JSEND 

Set Floating-Point-Package Address SF LSET 

Get Memory Limits SGETML 

Set Control Status Flag SABEND 

End Task TSEND 

User Delete Task TDLETE 

User Suspend Task TPEND 

User Post Event TPOST 

Virtual Read FMPVRD 

Virtual Release FMPVAL 

Allocate Space for Logical Record FMPGET 
and Physical Records (Index File) 

Allocate Tracks FMPTKG 

Write /Write Replace /Replace (Index FMWRIT 
File) 

Key Find Routine (Index File) FMPFND 

Record Positioning (Index File) FMP LAC 

Delete/Delete Sequential (Index File) FMDLT 

Read /Read Delete /Read Hi/Read Lo FMREAD 
(Index File) 

Node Split (Index File) FMNODE 

Insert (Index File) FMINST 

Post-IPL Procedure SPIPL 

SOQI: Initialize System Output SOQI 
Queue 

OQOUT: System Console Message OQOUT 
Output Procedure 

SOQM: Add Unfinished Entry (No. 1) BADNEW 

16 Digital Systems Division 
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I 
! 
I 

I 
I 
I 

I 

SVC No. 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

2 9>:~ 

,,, 3 o-.-

31 

32 

33 

34 

35 

36 

3 7>:~ 

38>:~ 

39 

40 

41 >:~ 

42 

43>:~ 

44 

45 

46 

47 

48 

I 
I 

I 
I 

Table 4. DX980 Supervisor Calls (Continued) 

1.llP No. 

159 

160 

161 

144 

145 

59 

2 

10 

27 

15 

l ') 
.L (_ 

18 

13 

143 

142 

34 

35 

41 

36 

29 

118 

89 

19 

20 

43 

Description 

SOQM: Transfer to Finished Entry 
(No. 2) 

SOQM: Delete First Finished Entry 
(No. 3) 

SOQM: Delete Specified Unfinished 
Entry (No. 4) 

JLDT Initializer, Part 1 

JLDT Initializer, Part 2 

Time of Day and Date 

User Create Task 

Relative Record File Read, Write 

Relative Record File Positioning 

Close Buffer Write 

Linked Sequential File Read 

Linked Sequential File Write 

Linked Sequential File Positioning 

LOAD SVC in PP 

LOAD and Relocate SVC in PP 

System Console 
Processor 

Operator Console Diagnostic Output 

Command Scanner in PP 

Reply to Diagnostic Message 

Wait for I I 0 Complete 

Job Termination 

Massage FCB for Load Module 
(Ll, LZ) 

Label Table Lookup 

Command Scanner Descriptor 
Fetch 

Initialize LDT 

Name 

BXFERE 

BDELET 

I 

BDSE 

JCBLDl 

JCBLD2 

STIMOD 

I TCREAT 

I

I FMPRIO 

FMPOSN 

; FMPREL 
I 
I FMPLSR 

I FMPLSW 

FMPLPS 

SULOD 

SU LO DR 

I ODRIVR 

I ODIAGS 
I 

I CRSCAN 

loREPLY 

IOWAIT 

JSTRM 

I SETLMF 

CR LOOK 

JFETCH 

JCBLDA 

I 

17 Digital Systems Division 
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SVC No. 

50 

52 

53 

54 

55 

56 

57 

58 

59 

60 

61 

62 

63 

64 

65 

66 

67 

68 

69 

70 

71 

72 

73 

74 

75 

76 

Table 4. DX980 Supervisor Calls (Continued) 

MIP No. 

113 

5 

114 

44 

9 

11 

4 

45 

14 

16 

115 

116 

117 

122 

90 

180 

92 

93 

95 

96 

97 

98 

185 

SRS 

99 

31 

Description 

User Allocate Resource 

System Allocate Resource 

User Deallocate Resource 

System Deallocate Resource 
I 

Track Release 

Define File 

Assign File 

Delete File 

Get UFD FCB 

Find DSCA Space 

Place JCB in DSCA or on File 

Get Pointer to JCB in DSCA 

Transfer JCB from Disc to Memory 

Transfer JCB from Memory to Disc 

Start Job 

Display Number of Procedure Pool 
Loads and Maximum DSCA size 

Schedule Resources 

Schedule Memory 

Reserved 

Activate Job 

Validate JSB 

Check Resource Availability 

Cancel Job by Job Number 

Reserved 

Job Management Lockout Routine 

Cancel Job by Number (PP Lockout) 

Terminate Job String 

Lower Tier to User Suspend and 
Create Task 

Name 

JALDT 

JS A LDT 

JDLDT 

JSDLDT 

FMPTKR 

JFDFIN 

JFASGN 

JFDLET 

JG TU FD 

JFDSCA 

JPDSCA 

JG DSC A 

JDTOM 

JM TOD 

JSTART 

OPP ST 

JSHEDR 

JSHEDM 

JACTIV 

JVALID 

JAVAIL 

JC AN MD 

JMLOCK 

JCANUM 

JS TING 

TWAIT 

18 Digital Systems Division 



~~-~~~~~~~~-~ 943015-9701 

Table 4. DX980 Supervisor Calls (Continued) 

SVC No. MIP No. Description Name 

77 137 Cancel Job OCANCL 

78 134 Execute a Cataloged Job Stream ORUN 

79 51 Modify, Display Time OTIME 
I I I 

80 52 Modify, Display Date ODA TE 

81 47 Online Device OONLIN 
I 

! 
82 

I 
49 Offline Device OF FLIN 

83 136 Display Job Status OST ATS 
I 

84 I 135 Job Step Procedure OJBSET 

I ! 
I I I 

85 ! 119 JCL Interpreter JC LINT 
I ! 

I 86 
I 

85 ITS Device Initialization ITSVC I 
l 

87 l 82 Search for Device Index JCLDEV 
I 

88 100 
! 1 

JCL Interpreter- Validator JC LC KA 

89 101 JCL Interpreter-Fixed Part JSB I JCLCKE 
Validator 

90 120 JCL Interpreter-Key's Table JC LC Kl 
Validator 

91 121 Initialize The Fields of the JSB JBLDEX 

92 Reserved 

93 6 File Management Calls Pre- FPROCS 
Processor 

94 102 Delink Committed Memory JDCOM.M 

95 Reserved· 

96 104 Create Job Management Message JS CO MT 

97 105 Cancel Job by Number JSCAND 

98>:< 54 Get Program Limits SGETPL 

99 56 Data Insert Module (Index File) FMINMD 

100 57 Exit for Inserts of Key and Data FMINEX 
Records (Index File) 

101 162 Generate File Number BCFN 

19 Digital Systems Division 
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Table 4. DX980 Supervisor Calls (Continued) 

SVC No. MIP No. Description Name 

102 163 Mark Entry Submitted BMES 

103 67 File Management Indexed File FMNDXP 
Interface 

104 68 File Management Relative Record FMRLRP 
File Interface 

105 69 File Management Linked Sequential FMLSQP 
File Interface 

106 70 File Management Open Routine FMOPEN 

107 71 File Management Close Routine FMC LOS 

108 50 Offline Disc OFLNDD 

109 48 Online Disc ONLNDD 

110 78 Delink FCB JFDLNK 

111 106 Post Job Resource Event JWPOST 

112 37 Dump Memory ODPMEM 

113 38 Modify Memory OMDMEM 

114 39 Dump Disc ODDISC 

115 40 Modify Disc OMDISC 

116 109 Batch Job Card Processor BIR JOB 

117 110 Reader Run Command BIRR UN 

118 111 Read Console for Assignment OJCBPR 

119 112 Get Device Number BGTDEV 

120 164 Batch Input Spooler File Initializer BISFIL 

121 165 Input Spooling and Conversion Routine BCVT 

122 156 Operator Command to BOS OBOSCM 

123 166 Batch Spooler Error Routine BERR 

124 73 ·Read Hi (Index File) FMKYHI. 

125 74 Read Lo (Index File) FMKYLO 

126 75 Read Lo or Hi (Sequential) (Index FMLOHI 
File) 

20 Digital Systems Division 
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Table 4. DX980 Supervisor Calls (Continued) 

SVC No. MIP No. Description Name 

127 76 

I 
Write Sequential Entered (Index File) FMIXSQ 

128 107 Consolidate WCL' s for Job Manage- JCONSL 

I 
ment Tasks 

. ,1, , -User Start Job I JlJSTAR 

130 88 Data Terminal DSR (ELA Interface) IDDT 

131 168 Single /Multi-Disc Unit DSR IDDMHD 

132 SRS Interval Timer DSR IDITR 

133 60 Card Reader DSR IDCR 

134 80 High Speed Paper Tape Punch DSR IDPTP 

135 81 High Speed Paper Tape Reader DSR IDPTR 

136 61 High Speed Line Printer DSR IDLPH 

137 66 Data Terminal Cassettes DSR IDDTC 

138 86 Low Speed Line Printer DSR IDLPL 

139 79 Magnetic Tape DSR IDMT 

140 103 Low Speed Paper Tape Reader DSR IDPTRL 
(EIA Interface) 

141 42 Low Speed Paper Tape Punch DSR IDPTPL 
(EIA Interface) 

142 62 Low Speed Paper Tape Reader DSR IDPRLO 
(TTY Interface) 

143 63 Low Speed Paper Tape Punch DSR IDPPLO 
(TTY Interface) 

144 155 Data Module DSR IDDM 

145 65 AD/DA Converter DSR IDADDA 

146 64 Data Terminal DSR (TTY Interface) IDDTO 

147 84 Reserved 

1 II Q 169 Reserved .L -XU 

I IDS~30 149 l 70 3330 Disc DSR 
I 

150 SRS DX980 - TX990 Communications I IDCOMM 
Module DSR I 

2 I Digital Systems Division 
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SVC No. 

151 

152 

153 

154 

155 

156 

157 

158 

159 

160 

161 

162 

163 

164 

165 

166 

167 

168 

169 

170 

1 71 

1 72 

1 73 

1 74 

Table 4. DX980 Supervisor Calls (Continued} 

MIP No. 

181 

182 

183 

184 

72 

77 

1 78 

179 

141 

83 

140 

139 

126 

127 

128 

SRS 

130 

132 

131 

123 

124 

125 

Description 

Reserve 

Reserve for DSR 

Reserve for DSR 

Reserve for DSR 

Reserve for DSR 

File Management Track Get - Single 
Bit Map - New File 

Single Bit Map - Old File 

Multiple Bit Maps - New File 

Multiple Bit Maps - Old File 

Delete All Processors 

Reuse Deleted Space (Index File) 

File Management Request Check/ 
Validate Routine 

File Management Error Check/ 
Handle Routine 

Job Initiation - Allocate Resource/ 
Activate 

Ready Job to Run 

Load LM 

Terminate Job - Used to Lock Out 
Job Management 

Allocate File 

Allocate Device/File 

Allocate Device 

Define File, Part 1 

Define File, Part 2 

Define File, Part 3 

Reserved 

Name 

IDSRl 

IDSR2 

IDSR3 

IDSR4 

FMTGSN 

FMTGSO 

FMTGMN 

FMTGMO 

FMDELP 

FMREUS 

FMCHEK 

FMERCK 

JKIKOF 

JREADY 

JLMASN 

JS TORM 

JFILAS 

JDOFAS 

JDEVAS 

JDTRAK 

JDUUFD 

JDUMFD 
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I 

I 

'1 

Table 4. DX980 Supervisor Calls (Continued) 

SVC No. 

175 

1 76 

1 77 

1 78 

179 

180 

181 

182 

183 

184 

185 

186 

187 

188 

189 

l Q() 
.L /V 

191 

192 

193 

194-199 

200-209 

210-255 

I 

I 

I 

I 
I 
I 
I 

MIP No. 

-

-

167 

91 

94 

133 

138 

146 

-
148 

149 

150 

151 

152 

153 

55 

58 

147 

~:~user Callable 

I 

r 
I 
! 

I 
l 

Description 

Not Used 

Not Used 

Batch Format Routine (BOS) 

Initiate Job 

Allocate Job Resource 

Initiate Job (PJ? Lockout) 

Process Job Card for Batch and 
Operator Communication 

Invoke Lower Level Rollout Routine 

Reserved 

Look for Rollable Jobs 

Write Job to Roll Out File 

Quiet I/ 0 for Rollout 

Invoke Lower Level Rollback Routine 

Read Rolled Job from Roll File 

Link Up TCB's, JEQ's, and WCL's 
After Rollback 

Reser·ved 

Runtime Allocate Resource 

Runtime Deallocate Resource 

Delink Virtual Buffer from Chain 

Reserved 

Reserved for user-implemented SVC' s 

Reserved 

Name 

-
-

BOHEAD 

JINITN 

JRESOR 

JIN LOK 

OJOBPR 

RTROLO 

-

RTCRIZ 

RTWRIT 
! I RQUIET 

RTROBK 

RTREAD 

RELINK 

IJUA~DT 
JUD LDT 

RDVBUF 

I 

i 
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Table 5. Alphabetical List of SVCs 

SVC Number SVC Number 

· BADNEW 23 FMPTKR 53 
BCFN 101 FMPVAL 10 
-BCVT 121 FMPVRD 9 
BDELET 25 FMREAD 17 
BDSE 26 FMREUS 161 
BERR 123 FMRLRP 104 
BGTDEV 119 FMTGMN 158 
BIR JOB 116 FMTGMO 159 
BIRR UN 117 · FMTGSN 156 
BISFIL 120 FMTGSO 157 
BMES 102 FMWRIT 13 
BO HEAD 177 FPROCS 93 
BXFERE 24 

ID ADDA 145 
CR LOOK 46 ID COMM 150 
CRSCAN 41 IDCR 133 

IDDM 144 FMCHEK 162 
IDDMHD 131 FMC LOS 107 
IDDT 130 FMDELP 

, 
160 IDDTC 137 FMDLT-,. 16 

IDDTO 146 FMERCK 163 
IDITR 132 

FMINEX 100 
IDLPH 136 

FMINMD 99 
ID LPL 138 

FMINST 19 
IDMT 139 --FMIXSQ 127 
ID PP LO 143 FMKYHI 124 
IDPRLO 142 

FMKYLO 125 
IDPTP - 134 

FMLOHI 126 
ID PT PL 141 FMLSQP 105 
IDPTR 135 

FMNDXP 103 
IDPTRL 140 

FMNODE 18 
IDSRl 152 FMOPEN- 106 
IDSR2 153 --FMPFND 14 
IDSR3 154 -FMPGET- 11 
IDSR4 155 FMPL-AG- 15 
IDS330 149 FMPLPS 36 
IO 0 --FMPLSR- 34 
IOWAIT 43 --FMPLSW 35 
IT SVC 86 -FMPOSN 32 

-FMPREL 33 
FMPRIO 31 

- -FMPTKG- 12 
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I 
I 

I 
I 
I 
I 
l 

I 

I 
I 

l 
i 
I 

! 

·I 
I 

I 
! 

I 

SVC 

JACTIV 
JALDT 
JAVAIL 
JBLDEX 
JCANMD 
JCANUM 
JCBLDA 
JCBLDl 
JCBLD2 
JCLCKA 
JCLCKE 
JCLCKI 
JCLDEV 
JC LINT 
JCONSL 
JD COMM 
JD EV AS 
JD LDT 
JDOFAS 
JD TOM 
JDTRAK 
JDUMFD 
JDUUFD 
JFASGN 
JFDFIN 
---,.-- ~:--; J J:t lJL.t..; l 

JFDLNK 
JFDSCA 
JFETCH 
JFILAS 
JGDSCA .. 
JGTUFD 
JINITN 
JINLOK 
JKIKOF 
JLMASN 
JMLOCK 
JM TOD 
JPDSCA 
JREADY 

Cha11,ge 1 

Table 5. Alphabetical List of SVCs (Continued) 

I 

I 
I 

I 
I 

l 
I 

Number 

68 
49 
70 
91 
71 
74 
48 
27 
28 
88 
89 
90 
87 
85 

128 
94 

170 
51 

169 
61 

171 
173 
172 

55 
54 - , :>b 

110 
58 
47 

168 
60 
57 

178 
180 
164 
166 

73 
62 
59 

165 

II 

I 

I 

I 
I 

I 
I 

II 

25 

SVC Number 

JRESOR 179 
JSALDT 50 
JS CA ND 97 
JSCOMT 96 
JSDLDT 52 I 

JS END 1 
JSHEDM 66 
JSHEDR 65 
JSTART 63 
JSTING 75 
JSTORM 

I 
167 

-JSTRM 44 
JUALDT I 191 I 
JUD LDT I 192 

I JUST AR 129 
JVALID 69 
JWPOST 111 

I 
I 

OBOSCM I 122 
OCANCL 77 
ODA TE 80 
ODDISC 114 
ODIAGS 40 
ODPMEM 112 
ODRIVR 39 
OF FLIN 82 
OFLNDD 108 
OJBSET 84 
OJCBPR 118 
OJOBPR 181 
OMDISC 115 
OMDMEM 113 
ONLNDD 109 
OONLIN 81 
OPP ST 64 
OQOUT 22 
OREPLY 42 
ORUN 78 
OSTATS 83 
OTIME 79 

Digital Systems Division 
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Table 5. Alphabetical List of SVCs (Continued) 

SVC Number SVC Number 

RDVBUF 193 SGETPL 98 
RELINK 189 SOQI 21 
RQUIET 186 SPIPL 20 
RTCRI2 184 STIMOD 29 
RTREAD 188 SULOD 37 
RTROBK 187 SU LO DR 38 
RTROLO 182 

TCREAT 30 
RTWRIT 185 

TD LE TE 6 
SABEND 4 TPEND 7 
SETLMF 45 TPOST 8 
SFLSET 2 TSE ND 5 
SGETML 3 TWAIT 76 
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Change 1 

JU STAR 

TASK SCHEDULER TASK SCHEDULER ,------......... ------,.--------r-----..-,-----..,.------.--------r-------t------~-~~~-, 1------......... -----..-------.-------..- -- - --- ., 

JSENO TD FER TSDLET 

SVC(62) 

JCLCKA JM TOD 

MREL 

~O) 

~ 

SLOAOR 

MRAL 

JDUMFD 

FMPTKG _____ ,,..~ __ ._:_V_C__,(O) B BCE]' 
(Bl130177A (1/2) 

SVC(96) I __ ........ __ 
MREL JINR TGETPC TSHJEN 

SVC(71) ,...._.._ __ 
TS POST TGETEV TS PEND JCANMD 

---------.--------.- - - - - --, 

TS PEND 

MREL 

SVC(96) 

SVC( SS) 

FMPTKR 

TS POST 

I 
I 

JMSOUT JKIKOF 

SVC(166) 

I SCR~SH I 
SVC:(SO) 

SVC(62) 

_M_R_1_N_1T _ _.l .. l_s_F_•N_o_ ..... l I scRASH 11 .. _JM_T_o_o_ ... L 

SVC(57) SVC(O) 
__ ...... __ 

JG TUFO MREL JMATCH 

I 

I m 1

ERM I, 

TSE ND 

JGDSCA 

JWPOST 

SVC(58) 

JFDSCA 

JMATCH 

SVC 
( 128) 

SVC 
(60) 

SVC 
(96) 

JSCOMT -1 

g I 'MA~CH 11 scRiASH I Q'_J_F_D_s_c_

5

A_v_c_.(ss) 

•LOWER TIER INTERFACES DETAILED ELSEWHERE 

Figure 7. Job Management Family 
T re e (Sheet 1 of 2) 
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SVC( 49 .l 

JALDT • TASK SCHEDULER 
,-------,--------,--------+---------,,-------,------, 

SVC(88J SVC(191 

a.a c:=J. E:J JUALDT ,,_J_R_A_L!..D_T_., 

SVC(50J SVC\52) 

--JS_A_L._D_T_ _J_S_D_....L_D_T·1 -T-~---P ... O_S_T--. 
JUALDT 1 JSPEND 

SVC(O) SVC(56) SVC(110) 5VC(96 l SVC(57 ! SVC(108J ...------.. 
10 JFDLET JFDLNK JSCOMT JGTU FD OFLNDD TS POST MREL 

B ~ a B. 

TS POST MREL B SRQUE BNHXA 

ISP!'· T MRE l '>FINO 

(B1130177A (2/2) 

Change 1 

SCRASH 

SVC(74) 

I JCANUM I 

JSTRM 

SVC 

JSTRM 

JS TING 

5VC(51) 

JD LDT 

TASK SCHEOULER 
r -- -~ --r----~--,,---....... --....... -------...-------. 

SVC( 1) 

JRDLDT JS END SRQUE TS PEND 

SVC( 192) 

JSPEND JUDLDT 

s SVC(58) 

JS TERM 

SVC(O) 
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/***********************************************•*************/ 
I• •I 
I• STANOARO PHYSICAL QfCORD BLOCK (IPRB) •/ 
I• •I 
/•••••*•••****************************************************/ 

3 IPRWD01 I• ~ORD 0 •/ 
5 IPRSSF, /•.SYSTEM SET FLAGS •/ 

7 I?RBSY BITCl), I• IDLE/BUSY •/ 
7 IPRERR BIT(t), I• NO ERROP/ERROR •I 
7 IPREOF BITC1), I• NOT EOF/Enf •I 
7 IPRIGN BITCl), /• OP NOT IGNO~ED/IGNOREO •I 
7 IPREOM BIT(1), I• NOT EOM/ECM •I 
~ IPRBOM BITC1), /• NOT BOM/BOM •I 
7 IPqLER BITCt), /• LOGICAL ERROR •/ 
7 IPRSNU BITC1), /• NOT USED •I 

5 IPRLUN BIT(8), I• LOGICAL UNIT NUMBER •/ 
3 IPRWD1, /• WORD 1 •/ 

5 TPRUSF, /• USER SET FLAGS •/ 
7 IPRITA BITCt), /• EXECUTE/INITIATE •I 
7 IPRREP BITCl), /• NO REPLY/REPLY •I 
7 IPRART BITCll, /• NO ~UTO REC TERM/~UTO •I 
7 IPRFAO BITCt), I• NO FORM ASCII OUT/FORM •I 
? IPRSCR BIT(!), I• ECHO CR LF ON IN/NO ECH•/ 
7 IPRBLR BITC1), I• RING BELL ON IN/NO AELL•/ 
7 IPRULK BIT(l), /• NO UNLOCK/UNLOCK DEVICE•/ 
7 IPREAR BIT(t), /• SHARED/EXCLUSIVE OPEN •I 

5 TPROPC BIT(8), I• I/O OP COOE •I 
3 IPRLEN BITC16), I• RECQRD LENGTH •/ 
3 tPRBUF POI~TER, I• BUFFER AOnRESS •/ 
J IPRKEV POINTER, I• KEY ADDRESS •I 
IPRLCK LITERALLY 1 YPREAR' /* NO LOCK/LOCK DEVICE•/ 

/•••••********************************************************' 
I• •I 
I• DIRECT DISC I/0 PHYSICAL RECORD BLOCK CDOPRBl •/ 
I• •I 
/••·················******************************************' 

3 DOPSSF, 
5 OOPBNl BITCl l, 
5 OOPERR BITCll, 
5 DOPBN2 BIT(6), 

3 noPLIJN BIT(8), 
3 DOPUSF, 

5 OOPBNJ BIT(4), 
5 DOPMXF BITCl), 
5 oowrvF BITct>, 
5 OOPBN4 BITC2), 

J DDPOP BIT(8), 
J ODPRL1 fIXEDC16), 
3 DDPBF1 POINTER, 
3 DDPOSK fIXEDCJt), 
3 noPRl.2 fIXEDC16), 
3 DDPBF2 POINTER) 

I• SYSTEM SET FLAGS •I 
I• IDLE/RUSY •/ 
I• NO ERROR/EPROR . •I 
I• NOT USED 10/31/73 •I 
I• LOGICAL UNIT NUMBER •I 
I• USER SET FLAGS •I 
I• NOT USED t~/31/73 •I 
I• t/>1 BUfffRS •I 
I• NO WRITE VERIFY/VERIFY •I 
I• NOT USED 01/05/74 •I 
I• I/0 OPCODE. •/ 
I• tST BUFFE~ REC LENGTH •I 
I• tST BUFFER ADDRESS •I 
I• TRANSFR START DA CSCTRl•/ 
I• 2ND BUFFER REC LENGTH •/ 
I• 2ND BUFFER ADDRESS •I 

Figure 22. IPRB and DDPRB Macro Definition 
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/•••*********************************************************•/ 
I• •I 
/t FlLf l/O PHYSICAL RECORD BLOCK (FIOPRBl •/ 
I• •I , ...................•...•...............••............•....... , 

3 FIOWD0. 
5 fIOSSF. 

7 FIOBSY BIT C1), 
7 FIOERR BITC1l1 
7 FIOEOf BIT(t), 
7 FIOIGN BIT(!), 
7 FIOEOM BIT C1), 
7 FIOBOM BITCll, 
7 FI OLER BIT C 1), 
7 FIOKRT BITC1l1 

5 FIOLUN B!TC8), 
J FIOW01, 

5 FIOUSF, 
7 FIOIIO 
7 FIOKSP 
7 FIOKRD 
7 FIORSO 
7 FIOMRX 

BIT(l), 
BITft), 
BIT CU, 
BITC1), 
BITC1l1 

7 FIOFWV BITC1), 
7 FUNLCK BITOlt 
7 FIOEXA BITC1l1 

5 FIOCOD BITC8), 
J FIORL1 BITC16). 
3 FIORAl POINTER. 
3 FIOKEY POINTER, 
3 FIORL2 BITC16). 
3 FIORA2 POINTER. 

I• WORD ~ •I 
I• SYSTEM SET FLAGS •I 
I• NOT BUSY/BUSY •/ 
I• NO ERROR/ERROR •/ 
I• NOT EOF/EOF •/ 
I• QP NOT IGNORED/TGNORED •I 
I• NOT EOM/[OM •/ 

I• 
I• 
I• 
I• 
I• 
I• 
I• 
I• 
I• 
I• 
I• 
I• 
/ft 
I• 
I• 
I• 
I• 
I• 
I• 
I• 
I• 

NOT BOM/BOM •/ 
LOGICAL ERROR •/ 
KEY NOT RfT/RETCINDEXl •/ 
LOGICAL UNIT NUMBER •/ 
WORD 1 •/ 
USER SET FLAGS •I 
EXECUTE/INITIATE •/ 
KEV NOT SPEC/SPECIFIEO •/ 
NO KEY RECOV/RECOVERY •/ 
RETURN DATA REC SIZE •/ 
S!NGLE/MULT REC TRANSFR•/ 
SYSTEM SET ONLY •/ 
NO WRITE VERIFY/VERIFY •/ 
UNLOCK FILE/NO UNLOCK •I 
SHARED/EXCLUSIVF OPEN •/ 
I/O OPCODE •I 
iST REC LENG CFIOKSP•tl•/ 
tST ~UFR AODRCF~OKSPst)•/ 
KEY ADDRESS •/ 
2ND REC LFNG (FTOMRX•t)•/ 
2NO BUFR AODRCFIQMRX•1)•/ 

FLOCK LITERALLY •FiOEXA' i• NO LoCKiLOCK f ILE •i 

Figure 23. FIOPRB Macro Definition 
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/••**************************•******************•************•! 
I• •I 
I• P~VSICAL DEVICE TABLE (POT) •/ 
I• •I 
!•••**********************************************************/ 

3 IPOPOT POI~TER. I• NEXT POT ADDRESS •I 
3 IPDFLG, I• PDT FLAf;S •I 

5 IPDBSY BITC1), I• 1nLE/8USY •I 
5 !PDCMT BITC1l1 I• NOT COM~ITTED/Cn~MITTED•/ 
5 TPOCSH B!T(t), I• EXCLUSIVE/SHARED COMMIT•/ 
5 I PO ASH BITCll, I• EXCLUSIVE/SHAREO ASSIGN•/ 
5 !PDOSH BIT(l), I• SHARED/EXCLUSIVF. OPEN •I 
5 IPDLOK BITCll, I• NOT LOCKED/LOCKED •I 
5 IPDOFL BIT{!), I• ON LINE/OFF LINE •I 
5 TPDNSH BITcll, I• SHARABLE/NOT SHARAB~E •I 
5 IPDEXT BITCll, I• NO EXT/EXTENDED PDT •I 
5 JPDITR BIT ell, I• ENTER ON INT TI~ER INTR•/ 
5 IPDSTM BIT(ll, I• USER/SYSTEM MODE •I 
5 IPOCTU BITC1l, I• CONTROL U FLAG •I 
5 TPOr>FG BITC4), I• DSR FLAGS •I 

3 IPDWDJ, I• •I 
5 IPODEV BITC8), I• DEVICE INDEX •I 
5 IPDCPR BITC8), I• COMMIT PRTORITY •I 

3 IPDWD4, I• •I 
5 IPDLNA· BITC8), I• ASSIGN COUNT •I 
5 IPDLNO BITC8), I• OPEN COUNT •I 

3 IPDLLO POINTER, I• LOCK TCB CIPOLO~•tl •I 
3 I POi-JD6, I• ERROR OESC/OEVICE TVPE •I 

5 IPDERR. I• ERROR DESCRIPTOR •I 
7 IPDERT BIT(2), I• ERROR TVPE •I 

I• 00•LOGICAL ERROR •I 
I• Al•PRQGRAM ERROR •I 
I• 10•1/0 ERROR •I 
I• 1l•OP INTRVENT. REQ •I 

7 IPOECD BITC6), I• ERROR CODE NUMBER •I 
5 TPDSVC BIT(8), I• SVC INDEX •I 

3 IPOATR, I• DEVICE ATTRIBUTES •I 
5 IPOSYC BITCll, I• SYSTE"4 CONSOLE •I 
5 IPDDMY BITC1), I• DUMMY DEVICE •I 
5 IPDREW BITCll, I• REWINDABLE •I 
5 IPDFSP BITCl), I• FORWARD SPACABLE •I 
5 IPDBSB BITrll, I• BACK SPACABLE •I 
5 IPDPRT BIT(l), I• PRINTING OEVICE •I 
5 IPDCAS BITCll, I• ASR733 CASSETTE •I 
5 IPDDTM BITCl), '* DATA TERMINAL •I 
5 IPOOSC BITC1), I• DISC •I 
5 IPDINP BIT(l), '* INPUT •I 
5 IPDOUT RITCl), I• OUTPUT •I 

Figure 24. PDT and PDT EXT Macro Definitions (Sheet 1 of 2) 
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5 tPDASC BITCI>, 
~ IPDBIN BIT(i), 
5 TPDA~U BIT(1), 
5 TPDDFW BITC2), 

I• ASCII •/ 
I• BINARY •/ 
I• NOT USED •/ 
I• DEVICE/f'ILE DESCRIPTOR •/ 
I• 
I• 
I• 
I• 

00•DEVICE •/ 
01=LINKEn SEQ FILE •/ 
10•REL RECORD FILE •/ 
11•INOEXED FILE •/ 

3 IPDNAM CHARACTERC6). /• DEVICE NAME •/ 
3 IPDEXP POINTER, I• EXT PDT ADDR CIPDEXTsi)•/ 
3 IPDLFT, I• •I 

5 IPOLDF BITC8), I• IIO LDAO FACTOR •/ 
5 IPDTMO BITC8), /• DEVICE Tl~EOUT rsEC) •/ 

3 !PDOSR POINTER. I• DSR ADORE~$ •I 
3 tPDPRB POINTFR. /• PRB ADDRESS •/ 
3 TPnLDT POINTER, I• LDT ADDRESS •I 
3 TPODEL POINTER. I• I/O_DONE EVENT LINK •/ 
3 !PDHUF. POINTER. I• BUFFER ADDRESS •/ 
3 !POINT POINTfR, /• UNSOLlC. lNTRPT PROCESS •/ 
3 IPDOCC f IXED (16), I• OUTPUT CHARACTER COUNT •I 
3 tPDSCT flXEDC16), /• NO. SECTORS/TRACK •/ 
3 IPDWRD FIXEDC16) /• N~, WORDS/TPACK •I 

IPOTRK LITERALLY 'IPDOCC' I• NO~ TRACKS/DISC 
/•••••*•***************************************••·············1 
I• •I 

EXTENDED PHYSICAL DEVICE TABLE CPDTEXTl •I 
•I 

/•*************************•********************•************•/ 
3 IPENLIS fIXEOC16), 
J IPEPDT POINTER. 
3 IPENUl fIXED(16), 
3 tPEfLG, 

5 IPEBSY BIT<l), 
5 TPES70 BIT(l), 
5 IPEBNB BIT(l), 
5 IPEFNU BITClJ)) 

I• NOT USED 
I• PDT BACK POINTER 
I• NOT IJSEO 
I• EXTENSION FLAGS 
I• CONTROl.LER BUSY 
I• S70~ SERIES D.T~ 
I• BUSY BUT ~OT FOR 
I• NOT USED 

•I 
•I 
•I 
•I 
•I 
•I 

SYSTEM•/ 
•I 

Figure 24. PDT and PDTEXT Macro Definitions (Sheet 2 of 2) 
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1 ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• , 
/II 
I• 
I" 

FILE CONTROL BLOCK CFCB) 
•I 
•I 
•I 

/•••**********************************************************/ 
0 3 FCBPTR POINTfR. I• ADDRESS OF NEXT FC8 •/ 
/ 3 FCRFLG, I• RUNTIME FLAGS •I 

~ FCBASY BITC1l, I• NOT BUSY/BUSY •/ 
5 FCBCMT BIT C t.l, I• NOT COMMITTED/COMMITTED•/ 
5 FCBCSH BIT(!), /• EXCLUSIVE/SHARED COMMIT•/ 
5 FCBASH BITf1), I• EXCLUSIVE/SHAREn ASSIGN•/ 
5 FCBOSH BIT(l),·- /• SHARED/EXCLUSIVE OPEN •I 
5 FCRLOK BIT<1>, /• NOT LOC~EO/LOCKEO •I 
5 FC80Fl BIT(ll, I• ON LINE/0Ff LINE •I 
5 FCBNSH 8ITCtl, I• SHARABLE/NOT SHARABLE •/ 
5 FCBEXT BITlf), /• NO EXT/EXTENDED POT •I 
5 FCBCHG BITC1), I• FCB NOT CHANGED/CHANGED•/ 
5 FCBNUl AIT(2), /• NOT USED 11/28/73 •I 
5 FCBOFG BITC~ I• DSR FLAGS •I 

Z~ J FCBWOJ, I• •I 
5 FCBVOL BITC8), '* DISC VOLUME rn •I 
5 FCBCPR BtT(8), I• COMMIT PRIORITY •/ 

_J. J f-CAWD4, I• . _ •I 
5 F C 8 L NA B I T ( 8 ) , I• LtJN ~ S ASST G NE 0 C 0 UN T •I 
5 FCBLNO BITCBl, /• LUN'S OPENED COUNT •I 

3 FCBLLO POINTER, I• LOCK TCB PTRCIPOLOK•1) •/ 
r·3 FCBERR, I• ERROR DESCRIPTOR •/ 

~ J 

5 FCAERT BITC2), I• ERROR TYPE: •I 

5 fCBECD BITC6), 
5 FCBOTP BITC8), 
FC9ATR, 
5 FCBSYC BITCll, 
5 f'CRDMY BITCll, 
5 FCBREW. BITC1), 
5 FCBFSP BtTCll, 
5 FCBBSB BITcu; 
5 F'CBPRT BITCt), 
5 FCBBKR BITCl), 

I• 00•LOGICAL ERROR •/ 
I• 01•ABORT • PROGRAM ERR•/ 
I• 10•ABO~T UNLESS RETURN•/ 
I• REQ••I/0 TYPE ERROR•/ 
I• 11•ASK FOR RET~Y •/ 
I• ERROR CODE NUMBER •I 
I• NOT USED 09/25/74 •I 
I• DEVICE ATTRIBUTES •I 
I• SYSTEM CONSOLE •I 
I• DUMMY DEVICE •I 
I• REWINOABLf •/ 
I• FORWARD SPACABLE •/ 
I• BACK SPACABLE •/ 
I• P~lNTING DEVICE •I 
I• ALOCK REVERSJ~LE •I 

Figure 25. FCB Macro Definition (Sheet 1 of 2) 
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9' 3 
tb.J 
l3 3 
ii. 3 
~; J 

11 3 
'(?\~,·-: 3 
~- • 3 

3 
l·; 3 
·~,,.,." J 
z;~ 3 

5 FCBANU BIT(7), 
5 FCBDfW BITC2), 

FCRVRA POINTER. 
FCAFFG, 
5 FCBPRS B!TLJU..,_ 
5 FCATOV BIT(!), 
5 FCBNWf BITClh 
5 FCBFN2 AfTC4), 
5 FCBTYP BITC2), 
FCRPDT POINTER, 
FCBUID CHARACTERC6)~ 
FCRFIL CHARACTERC6), 
FCRPWD CHARACTERC4), 
rcsICD, 
5 FCBREO, 

7 fCBRC RIT(t), 
7 FCBRWP 8ITC1l1 
7 FCARNP RIT(t), 

5 FCBWRT, 
7 FCBWC BITCt), 
7 FCBWWP RIT(1), 
7 FCBWNP RIT(t), 

5 FCBOLT, 
1 FCBDC BlTCl), 
1 FCBOWP BIT(!), 
7 FCBDNP AITrf)~ 

5 FCAEXC, 
7 FCREC RITCl), 
1 FCBEWP BITC1), 
7 FCRENP BIT(l), 

5 fCBBNt BITC4),~ 
FCBION FIXEDC16), 
FCBFDA BITC16), 
FCRPRW FIXEOC16), 
FCAMXF FIXEOC16), 
fCBLRL FIXEOC16), 
FCBRLt BITCt6), 
FCBRL2 BITC16) 

I• NOT USED 11/28/73 •I 
I• DEVICE/FILE DESCRIPTOR •/ 
I• 0~•DEV!CE •I 
I• 01=LINKE~ SE~ FILE •/ 
I• 10=REL RFCORD FILE •/ 
I• ll:INOEXfO FILF •/ 
I• BUFR LINK START ADDR •/ 
I• FILE FLAGS •/ 
I• pMYS REC LENGTHtSECTRS)•/ 
I• FILE MAX TRK OVFRFLOW •/ 
I• NEW FILE •/ 
I• NOT USEO 10/15/73 •I 
I• FILE TYPE-SEE FCADFW •I 
I• pnINTER Tn DISC POT •/ 
I• USER ID •I 
I• FILE NA~( •I 
I• PASSWORD •/ 
I• INTEG C~Df •I 
I• READ CODE •I 
I• READ-CREATOR ONLY •I 
I• READ-USER PASSWORD •/ 
I• READ-USER NO PASSWORD •/ 
I• WRITE CODE •I 
I• WRITE-CREATOR ONLY •/ 
I• WRITE~USER PASSWORD •I 
I• WRITE-USER NO PASSWORD •! 
I• DELETE CODE •I 
I• DELETE-CREATOR ONLY •/ 
I• DELETE-USER PASSWORD •I 
I• DELETE-USER NO PASSWORD•/ 
I• EXECUTE cnof. •I 
I• EXECUTE-CREATOR ONLY •I 
I• EXECUTE-USER PASSWORD •I 
I• EXECUTE-USER NO PSWO •/ 
I• NOT USED A/01/74 •I 
I• !NIT FILE SIZE <TRACKS)•/ 
I• !ST DISC ADDR •I 
I• PHYS REC LENGTH {WORDS)•/ 
I• MAX FILE SIZE CTRACKS)•/ 
I• LOG REC/KFY LENG CCHRS)•/ 
I• REL REC LM,~1 REC LENG •I 
I• REL REC LM,~2 REC LENG •/ 

Figure 25. FCB Macro Definition (Sheet 2 of 2) 
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/••••••••••••******~***************•************•*************/ 
I• •I 
I• FTLE CQ~ITROL BLOCK EXTENSIQN~LINKED SEQ FILES CFCBLXT) •/ 
I• •I , ...................•...•.......•.•......•..•.••.•............ , 

J FC~EMP FIXEOC3t), I• fOM POPITER CARS SCTR)•/ 
J FCBEMI FIXEOC16), I• INDEX INTO fCBEMPCWRDS)•/ 
3 FCRFFP fIXEOCJt), I• tST EOF PTR CARS SCTR)•/ 
J FCRFf I FIXEOC16), I• INDEX INTO FCBFfACWROS)•/ 
3 FCBFST FIXEDC16), /ft CUR FILE SIZE (TRACKS)•/ 
3 FCRCPP FIXEDCJl), I• CUR POS PTR CARS SCTR)•/ 
3 FC8CPI FIXEDC16), I• I~DEX INTO fCRCPP(WROS)•/ 
J FCRPFP FIXEOC31), I• PREV EDF' PTR ORS SCTR)•/ 
3 FCRPFI FIXED Cl~), I• INDEX INTO fCBPFPCWROS)•/ 
] FCRNFP FIXEOCJt), I• NEXT EOF PTR CABS SCTR)•/ 
3 FCBNFI fIXEDC15)) I• INDEX INTO FCBNFPCWROS)•/ 

/•••••******************************************•*************/ 
I ,, •I 
I• FILE CONTROL BLOCK EXTENSION•INOEXED FILES CFCBIXT) •I 
I• •I 
l•••****************************•••••***********•*************I 

J FCBIFD FIXEDCJ1l, I• !ST LOG DISC AOORCSCTRl•/ 
3 FCAIFI FIXEDC16), I• INDEX INT~ FCBIFDCWROS)•/ 
3 FCBIEL FIXEOCJt), I• END LOG CARS SCTRl•/ 
3 FCBIEI FIXEDC16), I• INDEX INTO FCBIELCWROS)•/ 
3 FCBIHH FIXEOCJt), I• B•TREEHEAD OA(ARS SCTR)•/ 
J FCRIEC FIXEOCJt), I• END CHRON DA CA~S SCTR) •I 
3 FCAICS FIXEOC16), I• CUR FILE SIZE tTRACKS)•/ 
J f'CRICA FIXEDCJU, / 11 CUR ALLOC DA CAas SCTR)•/ 
J FCAICI FIXEOC16), I• INDEX INTO fC0ICAtWRDS)•/ 
3 FCBINA FIXEDCJ1)) I• NEXT AVAIL DACARS SCTR)•/ 

Figure 26. FCBLXT and FCBIXT Macro Definitions 
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!•••••***************************************•****************/ 
I* •I 
I• QECQRD CONTROL BLOCK-LINKEn SfQ ~ILlS ffRCBLl •/ 
I* •I 
'********•*************•••~***********************************/ 

3 FRCLf'G, I• RUNTI~E fl.AGS •/ 
5 FRCLRO BIT(l), I• READ ONLY •/ 
5 FRCLMU BITO), I• MULT USERS ON Rf.CORD •I 
5 FRCLFN BITC14), I• NOT USED 11/20/73 •I 

3 FRCLLD POINTER, I• LDT AODRE~S •I 
3 fRCLDA FIXEDC31), I• PHYS REC D A CARS SCTR)•/ 
3 FR C UH f I XE D (1 6 ) , l • I ND EX p.1 T n ARC L n A C WR D S ) * / 
3 FRCLRL FIXEDC16), I• INPUT REC LENG !AYTES)•/ 
3 FRCLFC FIXEDC16), /• NO. OF AUFRS (THIS LUN)•/ 
3 FRCLFA POINTER) I• !ST BUFR ADDR •/ 

'*************************************************************' 
/* •I 
I• RECORD CONTROL BLOCK-RELATIVE RECORD FILES CFRCBR) •/ 
I• •I 
/•***************************•********************************/ 

3 fRCRFG, 
5 FRRBLK B!T(l), 
5 FRRFNU BITC15), 

J FRCRLD POINTfR, 
j FRCRCA FIXEDCJt), 
J fRCRCI fIXEDC16), 
J FRCRBK FIXED<16), 
3 FRCRBA POINTER, 
J FRCNXT FIXEDC16)l 

I• RUNTIME FLAGS •/ 
I• UNBLOCKED/BLOCKED REC •I 
I• NOT USED !1/20/73 •I 
I• LDT ADDRESS •/ 
I• CUR DISC ADDRCABS SCTR)•/ 
I• INDEX INT0 FRCRCA(WROS)•/ 
I• BUFFER COUNT •I 
I• tST BUFFER ADDR •/ 
I• NEXT KEY •/ 

/•**********************************************•************•/ 
I• •I 
I* RECORD CONTROL BLOCK·INDEXED FILES CFRCBI) •/ 
I " •I 
i•••**********************************************************I 

3 FRCIFG, I• RUNTIME fLAGS •/ 
5 FRCIRO BITC1l, I• READ ONLY •I 
5 FRCIMU BITC1), /• MULT USERS ON RECORD •I 
5 FRCIFN RITC14), /• NOT USED 10/15/73 •I 

3 FRCILD POI~TfR, /• LDT ADDRE~S •I 
3 fRCFDA FIXEDC31), I• PHYS REC D A (AAS SCTR)•/ 
3 FRCFOI fIXEOC16). /• INDEX INTO fRCfOACWRDS)•/ 
3 FRCIRL FIXEDC16), I• INPUT REC LENG (BYTES)•/ 
3 FRCHFC fIXEDC16). I• NO. OF BUFRS (THIS LUN)•/ 
3 FRCBFA POINTER) /• tST BUffEP ADOR •/ 

Figure 27. FRCBL, FRCBR and FRCBI Macro Definitions 
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/•••••********************************************************' 
I* •I 
I• FILE MANAGEMENT fRROR STATUS CFMSTATl •I 
I* •I 
/•*•**********************************************************/ 

Cl F~STAT1 I• . •I 
~ VARS, /• •I 

3 VARSYS, /• VARIABLES SVSMOO •/ 
5 CONT BITC6), I• NOT USED •I 

3 VARINX, /• VARIABLES INDEX •I 
K OIRTAL BITCll, I• ALLOC FOR DIRECTORY •/ 
5 BUFONY BITCll, I• BUFFER NEFOEO ONLY •I 
5 OLSP BITCl), I• REUSE DELETE FLAG •/ 
5 INSONY BITCl), I• INSERT ONLY •I 
5 MOVED BIT(l), /• KEY HAS BEEN MOVED •I 
5 VFWRT BITCl), I• VERIFY ALL WRITES •/ 
5 SVC~CONTROL BITC4l• /• OO•CASE CONTROL •I 

2 ERCOOE, I• •I 
3 A Lt. QC I I• *I 

5 SYSROM BITCl), /• DISC FULL •/ 
5 USRROM BITCl), I• USER rILE FULL •/ 
5 LRGEPR BIT(l), /• LOG REC>•PHYS REC •/ 
5 DISKER BITCl), /• DISC ERROR •/ 

J RPNOKY BIT(t), I• REPL4CE ON NO KEY •I 
J WTONKY BITC1), I• WRITE ON FXIST KEY •/ 
3 REPKEY BITCf ), /• WRITE/REPLACE/KEY •I 
3 ~PONKY BIT(f ), /• KEY REPLACE ON NON-~EY •I 
3 RPNODA BITCt), /• REPLACE ON NO DATA •I 
3 NODIRT BITCl), /• NO DIRECTORY •/ 
3 NOKEY BIT(t), /• NO KEV AFTER SEARCH •I 
J CONT2 BITC5), I• •I 

2 f~ERR, /• •I 
3 INVTYP BITCtl, I• INVALID ftLE TYPE •/ 
3 NSF.TRK BITCl), /• INSUFF TRACKS LEFT •/ 
J NSFCTG BITCt), /• INSUfF CDNTIG TRACKS •/ 
3 XCEOSK BITCt), I• INSUFF TRACKS ON DISC •/ 
3 USEONOT BITC1). /• NOT USED •/ 
3 ME~ALK BITCl), I• INSUfF JEA •/ 
J TK~BAD BITCt), /• TRACK ZERO IS BAD •/ 
J NSFBFR BITC1), /• INSUFF BUFRS FOR OPCODE•/ 
3 OPCOER BITCt), /• OPCODE ERROR •I 
3 ICDERR BITCf ), /• INTEG CODE VIOLATION •/ 
3 NOTUSD BITC6)) /• NOT USED 07/11/74 •I 

Figure 28. FMSTAT Macro Definition 
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I••*************•***********************•*********************/ 
I• •I '* SUPERVISnR CALL DIRECTORY csvcnRT) •/ 
I• •I 
'**************'***********••·······························••/ 

3 SVC~NO FIXEOC16), /• MAX SVC NUMBER •/ 
3 SVCDEf(1), I• SVC DEFINITION fNTRV •/ 

5 svcwot, I• woRo t .,, 
7 SVCLM BITC8), /• LOAD MODULE NUM~ER •/ 
7 SVCEBS B!T(8), I• EXCLUSIVE ENTRY INDEX •/ 

5 SVCWD2, I• WORD 2 •/ 
7 SVCBSY BITrt), I• SVC BUSY FLAG •/ 
7 SVCRFS BIT<1), I• RESIDENT FLAG •I 
7 SVCPRV BITCl), I• PRIVILEGED ONLY FLAG •/ 
7 SVCLIP BIT(!), I• LOAD IN PROGRESS FLAG •I 
7 SVCMM BITfl), I• MIN/MAX REQUEST FLAG •/ 
7 SVCSCO BITCll1 I• SCHEDULER OFF FLAG •/ 
7 SVCREN BITCl), I• REENTRANT FLAG •/ 
7 SVCVAG BITCl), /• VAR NO OF ARGS FLAG •/ 
7 SVCUCT BIT!8), I• USER COUNT •I 

5 SVCEPT POINTER, /• ENTRY POINT AODRESS •/ 
5 SVCWD4, I• WORD 4 •I 

7 SVCNAG BI1f5), I• NUMBER OF ARGUMENTS •/ 
7 SVCEXT BITC11)) /• AMOUNT OF STACK USED •I 

Figure 29. SVCDRT Macro Definition 
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/•••••**************************•••••*************************' 
I• •I 
I• READY JOB CONTROL BLOCK (JSB) •I 
/* •I 
/•••••*******************************************************•/ 

2 JSBPRT, I• JCB flXED PART •I 
3 JSBSIZ BITC16). I• TOTAL JCB SIZE •I 
J JSBFLG, I• FLAG WORD •/ 

5 JSBEND BITCll, /• END OF STRING FLAG •I 
5 JSBMOD BITC1), I• UNPRIV/PRIV FLAG •I 
5 JSBROL BIT(l), /• ROLL/NO ROLL FL~G •I 
5 JSB~AT BIT(l), /• NOT WAITING/WAITING FLG•/ 
5 JSBRUN BtTCl), /• READY/RUNNING FLAG •/ 
5 JSBNIJ1 BIT(2), /• NOT USED •I 
5 JSBRAL BITCt), /• READY ALLOC ERROR FLAG •/ 
5 JSBBIR BITC8), I• BIR DEVICE INDEX •I 

J JS~UID CHARACTERC6). /• JOB USER I.O. •I 
J JSBNAM CHARACTER(6). /• JOB NAME •I 
J JSBNOS, /• •I 

5 JSBNU2 BIT(l2), /• NOT USED •I 
5 JSBSTP BITC4), /• JOB STEP NO •I 

3 JS~SNP, I• •I 
5 JSBNUJ BITC8), /• NOT USED •I 
5 JSBPRI BITC8), I• JOB PRIORITY •/ 

3 JSBTPL BITC16). /• NO OF TASK PRI LEVELS •/ 
~3 JS8UPS BITC16l. I• USER PARTITION SIZE •I 

...__ 3 JSBJES BITCl6) • I• JOB EXTENSION S?ZE •/ 
J JSBSTC BITC16), /• DEFAULT TCB STACK SIZE •I 
J JSBTIM BITCt6), /•TIME LIMITCSEC)_ •I 
3 JSBSOQ POINTER, /• SYS OUTPUT Q ENTRY PTR •/ 
3 JSRPTR POINTER, /• NEXT READY JCB •I 
J JSBLMV BITCt6), /• LOAD MODULE VOLUME I~D.•/ 
J JSBLMI CHARACTERC6), I• LOAD MODULE USE~ I.D. •I 
3 JSBLMF CHARACTERC6), I• LOAD MODULE FILE NAME •I 
3 JSBLMP CHARACTERC4>. I• LOAD MODULE PASSWORD •/ 

~ JLDPRTCJ0), I• JCB LOGICAL ASSIGN BLKS•/ 
J JLDFLG, I• LDT fLAG WORD •/ 

5 JLDNUl BITC1), I• NOT USED •I 
5 JLDOOf BITCl), I• DEVICE/FILE FLAG •I 

I• NEXT BIT NEEDED FOR BLOCKABLE DEVICES ONLY •I 
5 JLDBLK BITCl), /• UN8LOCKED/BLOCKED FLAG •/ 
5 JLDEOS BITC1), /• EXCLUSIVEiSHAREO FLAG •I 
5 JLDPOS BITCll, /• NOT PASSED/PASSED FLAG •I 
5 JLDFND BITCll1 I• DEVICE INDEX/ADDR FLAG •I 
5 JLOPAS BITCl), /• NO PASS/PASS FLAG •I 

I• REMAINDER OF WORD NEEDED FOR FILES ONLY •I 

Figure 30. JSB Macro Definition (Sheet 1 of 2) 
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5 JLDDEL BITCll, /• NO DELETE/DELETF •/ 
5 JLDADR FHTC2), . I• ASN/OEf/RfP FLAG •/ 
5 JLDFTP 8ITC2), ·/• Fllf TYPE(NUL,LS,RR,Kll•/ 
5 JLDTMP BITC1), /• NO TEMP/TFMP FILE FLAG •/ 
~ JLDCRE B!T(t), I• USER/CRfATOR CSYS SET) •/ 
5 .Tl.DNU4 BITC2), I• NOT USED •/ 

3 JLDWD1, I• •I 
5 JLDTYP BITC8), /• LDT TVPF FLAG •/ 
5 J L n LU N B t T ( 8 ) , I* L 0 G 1 C AL U rH T NUMBER • / 

3 JLDDEV POINTfR, /• DEVICE INnEX •/ 
I• NEXT WORD NEEDED FOR BLOCKED DEVICES nNLY •/ 

3 JLDBSZ FIXEDC16), /• BLOCK SIZE •/ 
I• REMAINDER NEEDED FOR FILE ASN/DEF'/REP ONLY •I 

3 .Jl.OHUf FIXEDC16), I• NUMAER C1F BUFFERS •/ 
J JLDUID CHARACTERC6l, I• FILE OWNER USER ID •/ 
3 JLDfIL CHARACTERC5), I• FILE NA~E •/ 
J JLOPWD CHARACTER(4), I• FILE PASSWORD •I 

I• REMAINDER NEEOED FOR FILE DF.FINf /REPLACE ONLY•/ 
3 JLDICD, I• INTEGRITY CODE •I 

5 JLDRED, I• READ CODE •I 
~ JLDRC BITCl), I• READ-CREATOR ONLY •I 
7 JLORWP BITCt), /• READ-USER PASSWORD •/ 
7 JLDRNP BIT(!), I• REAO-USER NO PASSWORD •I 

5 JLOWRT, I• WRITE CODF •I 
7 JLOWC BITCl), I• wRITE-CREATOR ONLY •/ 
7 JLOWWP B!T(!), I• wRlTE-USER PASSWORD •I 
7 JLDWNP B!T(t), I• WRITE-USER NO PASSWORD •/ 

5 JLODLT, /• DELETE CODE •I 
7 JLDDC BITtt), I• DELETE~CREATOP. ONLY •/ 
7 JLDDWP BITCl), I• DELETE-USFR PASSWORD •/ 
7 JLDDNP BIT<1), I• DELETE-USFR NO PASSWORD•/ 

5 JLDEXC, I• EXECUTE CODE •I 
7 JLnEc BITCl), I• EXECUTE-CREATOR ONLY •/ 
! JLDEW BITCt), /• EXECUTE-USER PASSWORD •/ 
7 JLDENP BITC1), /• EXECUTE-USER NO PSWD •/ 

5 JLDNU5 BITC4l, /• NOT USED •/ 
3 JLOION FIXE0(16), /• INIT DISC QUAN(TRACKS) •/ 
3 JLOFDA BITC16), I• FIRST DISC ADDRESS •I 
3 JLDPRW FIXEOC16), /• PHYS REC LENGTHtWORDS) •/ 
3 JLOHXF FIXEDC16), I• MAX FILE ~IZE<T~ACKS) •/ 

I• NEXT WORD NEEDEr FOR REL REC/INDEX FILES ONLY•/ 
3 JLDLRL fIXE0(16), /• LOGICAL RECORD LENGTH •/ 

I• NEXT WORD NEEDED FOR KEY INDEXED fILE ONLY •/ 
JLDPDT LITERALLY •JLDesz•. /* PDT PTR CSYS SET) •I 
JLnKEY LITERALLY •JLDLRL' /* KEY LENGCCHRSlCINOX)•/ 

Figure 30. JSB Macro Definition (Sheet 2 of 2) 
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'*************************************************************' 
/* •I 
I• ASSIGN~TIME LOGICAL DEVICE TABLE CJLOTl •/ 
I " •I 
l••****"******************************************************I 

3 JLDFLG, /• LDT FLAG ~ORD •I 
5 JLDNUl BITfl), /• NOT USED •/ 
5 J L D 0 0 F B IT C 1l , I • 0 EV ICE If. I LE f LAG •I 

I• NEXT BIT NEEDED FOR BLOCKABLE DEVICES ONLY •I 
5 JLDBLK BITCl), /• UNBLOCKED/BLOCKED FLAG •/ 
5 JLf)EOS BITCl), I• EXCLUSIVE/SHARED FLAG •I 

---s-JLDPOS BITC1), /• NOT PASSEr/PASSED FLAG •I 
5 JLDFND BITCl), /• OEVICE INDEX/AOOR FLAG •/ 
5 JLDPAS BIT(ll, /• ~O PASS/PASS FLAG •I 

I• REMAINDER OF WORD NEEDED FOR FILES ONLY •/ 
5 JLDDEL BITCll, /• NO DELETE/DELETE •I 
5 JLDADR BITC2), I• A.SN/DEF/REP FLAG •I 
5 JLDFTP BIT(2>L I• FILE TYPE(NUL,LS 1 RR,KI)•/ 
5 .JLDT~P BIT ( 1 l, I• NO TEMP /TEMP FILE FLAG •/ 
5 JLDCRE BITCl), /• USER/CREATOR CSVS SET) •I 
5 JLDNU4 BITC2l, I• NOT USED •/ 

J JLOWDt, /• •I 
5 JLDTYP BITC8), I• LDT TYPE FLAG •/ 
5 JLDLUN BfTC8), I• LOGICAL UNIT NUMBER •I 

J JLDOEV POINTER. /• DEVICE INOEX •/ 
I• NEXT WORD NEEDED FOR BLOCKED DEVICES ONLY •/ 

J JLDBSZ FIXEDC16), /• BLOCK SIZE •I 
I• REM4I~DER NEEDED FOR FILE ASN/DEF/REP ONLY •/ 

3 JLDBUF FIXEDC16), /• NUMBER Of BUFFERS •/ 
J JLDUID CHARACTERC6). /• FILE OWNER USER ID •/ 
3 JLOFIL CHARACTERC6). /• FILE NAME •/ 
3 JLOPWO, I• FILE PASSWORD •I 

5 JLD02 CHARACTERC4), /• •I 
I•. REMAINDER NEEDED fOR FILE DEFINE/REPLACE ONLY•/ 

J JLOICD, I• INTEGRITY CODE •I 
5 JLOREO, /• READ CODE •I 

? JLORC BITfl), I• READ-CREATOR ONLY •I 
7 JLDRWP BITCl), I• READ-USER PASSWnRD •/ 
7 JLDRNP BITCt), /• READ-USER Nn PASSWORD •I 

5 JLDWRT, I• WRITE CODE •I 
z JI owe BIT(~), I• WRITE~CREATOR ONLY •I 
7 JLDWWP BITCl), /• wRITE•USER PASSWORD •I 
7 JLOWNP BITCll1 I• wRITE•USER NO PASSWORD •/ 

Figure 31. JLDT Macro Definition (Sheet 1 of 2) 
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5 JLDDLT, I• DELETE cnnE •I 
7 JLODC 8TTC1), I• DELETE-CREATOR ONLY •/ 
7 JLOOl,!P__lil.LCJ .. l.&.-. I• r>ELETE..,IJSFR PASSWORD •I 
r-.JtDi)NP BIT (1), I* DELETE-USER NO PASSWORD•/ 

5 JLDEXC, I• EXECUTE cnoE •I 
7 JLDEC B!T(t), I• EXECUTE-CREATOR ONLY •/ 
1 JLDEW BIT<tl, I• EXECUTE-USER PASSWORD •/ 
7 JLDfNP BIT(!), I• EXECUTE-USER NO PSWD •/ 

~ JLDNU5 BITC4), I• NOT USED •/ 
JLDION FIXEDC16J. /• IN!T DISC QUAN fTRACKS)•/ 
JLDFDA BITC16), I• FIRST DISC ADORESS •/ 
JLOPRW FIXEDC16), I• PHYS REC LENGTH (WORDS)•/ 
JLOMXF FIXEDC16), /• HAX fILF SIZE <TRACKS)•/ 
I• NEXT WOPD NEEDED FOR REL REC/INDEX FILES ONLY•/ 

3 JLDLRL fIXEDfl6), /• LOG REC LENG CCMRS)(RR)•/ 
JLOPDT LITERALLY •JLDasz•. I• PDT PTR CSYS SET) •/ 
JLOKfV LITERALLY 'JLDLRL' I* KEY LENGCC~RS)CINDX)•/ 

Figure 31. JLDT Macro Definition (Sheet 2 of 2) 
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/•*******************•***************************************•/ 
I• •I 
I• RU~lNING JOB CONTROL 8l.0CK (JCB) •I 
I• •I 
''******••·········································~········••! 

~ 3 JCAPTR POINTER. I• NEXT RUNNING JCR PTR •/ 
r 3 JCAFLG, I• FLAG WORD •I 

5 JCBE~D BITC1), /• END OF. QTR/NOT ~Nn FLAG•/ 
5 JCAMOD BITCl), /• PROT/PR1V FLAG •/ 
5 .JC BR 0 L B I T Cl l , I* R-0-L LAB LE IN 0 ·r R 0 LL FL AG •I 
5 . TC B W A T 

8
B 

1
I ~~~~;.ll-=---,' I* N 0 T WA I T HJ GI WA I T FL AG •I 

5 JC 8 RUN I• RE ADY IR LIN ~JI NG FL AG *I 
5 JCRACT BITClJ, I• MARKED FOR DELETION •/ 
5 JCBNUL BITCl), I• NOT USED •/ 
5 JCBRAL BITCl), /• READY ALLOC ERROR FLAG •I 
5 JCBBIR BIT(8), /• BIR DEVICE INDEX •/ 

2 3 JC9UID CHARACTERC6). /• JOB USERID •I 
~ 3 JC~NAM CHARACTERC6). I• JOB NAME •/ 
'!-~ 3 JCRNOS, I• •I 

5 JCBNUM B!lC12), /• SYS ASSIGNED JOB STR NO•/ 
5 JCBSTP BITC4), /• JOB STEP NO •I 

' 3 JCBSNP, I• •I 
5 JCASCO BIT(8l, I• JOB SCHEDULING PRIORITY•/ 
~ JCBPRI BITC8), /• JOB PRIORITY •/ 

3 JCRLOL POINTfR, I• USt::R AREA !ST WORD PTR •/ 
3 JCRUPL POINTER, /• JEA lST WORO PTR •I 
3 JCBJEL POINTER, /• JEA LAST WORD + 1 PTR •/ 
3 JCASTC BITC16). /• OEfAULT TCB STACK SIZE •/ 
3 JCBTIM BITCt6),;~Ft~ I• TTME LIMIT(SEC) •/ 
J JCBERC BITC16), /• TERMINATION ERROR CODE •/ 

- J JCBLDT POINTER, I• FIRST LOT POINTER •/ 
3 JC~JEQ POINTER, /11 JOB EVE~IT QUEUE POINTER•/ 

: 3 JCATCB POINTER, I• FIRST TCB POINTER •I 
3 JCRTMU FIXEO(Jl), /• TIME USED (MSECl •I 

13 JCqfRP POI~TER, I• pTR TO ERROR IDENTIFIER•/ 
a3 JCRERA POINTER) /• TERMINATION ADDRESS •/ 

Figure 32. JCB Macro Definition 
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/•••••*******************************************************•/ 
I• •I 
I• RUN-TI~E LOGICAL DEVICE TABLE CLDT) •/ 

3 ILDFLG, 
5 ILDOPN 
5 ILODOF 
5 ILDBLK 
5 !LDICS 
5 ILDRET 
5 ILDBSY 
~ ILDPAS 
5 TLDDEL 
5 ILDRRT 
5 T.LDPWO 
5 IU'>TMP 
5 TLDCRE 
5 YLDNUJ 

,J TLnWf)1, 

BITC1), 
BITC1l, 
BIT(!), 
BITUJ_, 
BIT(l), 
BIT(!), 
BIT(l), 
B!Tl!l, 
B!T(1), 
BITQl.i 
BIT(l), 
BIT<!), 
BITC2), 

5 JLDKLN BITC8), 
5 ILDLUN BITC8), 

3 ILDPDT POINTER. 
J ILDRLN BITC16), 
J ILDPTR POINTER, 
3 ILDMLT POINTER, 

/1t FLAG WORD •I 
I• CLOSED/OPEN FLAG •/ 
I• nEVICE/FILf FLAG •I 
I• UNBLOCKFD/BLOCKEO FLAG •/ 
I• RETURN ON ALL ERRORS •/ 
I• NO RETURN/RETURN FLAG •I 
I• JDLE/BUSY FLAG •/ 
I• NO PASS/PhSS FLAG •/ 
I• NO DELETE/OfLETF FLAG •/ 
I• RETURN ALL PETRVS •/ 
I• PW-OWNER/PW/NO-PW FLAG •/ 
I• NO TEMP/TEMPORA~Y FLAG •/ 
I• USER/CREA10R CSYS SET) •/ 
I• NOT USED •/ 
I• WORD 1 •/ 
I• KEY LENGTH •/ 
I• LOGICAL UNIT NUMBER •I 
I• PDT/fCB POINTER •I 
I• RECORD LENGTH •/ 
I• NEXT LDT POINTER •/ 
I• MIJL TI-PIJRPOSE POINTER •/ 
I• RCB POINTER (FILES), •/ 
I• BUFR PTR (MAG TAPE) •/ 
I• ATTN FLAG ADDR COT) •I 

ILDFCB LITERALLY 
ILDRCB LITFRALLY 
ILDBUF LITERALLY 
ILl)ATN LITERALLY 

'ILDPDT', I• REPLACF FOR FILE USE•/ 
1 ILDMLTi, /* REPLACE FOR RCB USE•/ 
1 ILDMLT 1 , /* REPLACE roR BUF USE•/ 
•ILDMLTi I* REPLACF FOR ATN USE•/ 

Figure 33. LDT Macro Definition 
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l••••*********************************************************I 
I• •I 
I• JCB CONTROL RLOCK (JCM) •/ 
I• •I 
'"************************************************************' 

3 JC~WD0, I• wnRo 0 . •I 
5 JC~ASG fIXE0(8), I• ACT NO OF JOB STRINGS •I 
5 JC~MSG FIXE0(8), /• MAX NO Of JOB STRINGS •/ 

J JC~~Dl, I• WORO 1 •/ 
5 JC~AST fIXEDC8), /• ACTUAL NO Of JnR STEPS•/ 
5 JCHMST FIXfDC8), I• MAXIMUM NO OF JOB STEPS•/ 

3 JCMADA fIXEOC16). /• ACT DSCA SP~CE FOR JCBS•/ 
J JCMMDA fIXEDC16), /• MAX OSCA SPACE FOR JCBS•/ 
3 JC to., LU FIXED Cl 6 l , I• ~AX N 0 n f J 0 B L lJ N ' S •I 
3 JCMOIRC96), /• RDV JCA FILE DIRECTORY •/ 

5 JCMNUM BITC12). /• JOB NUMPER •I 
5 JC~STP BITC4l) I• JOB STEP NUMBER •/ 

/••·························································•·! I• •I 
I• COMMJTTED MEMORY CONTROL ALOCK (CCB) •I 
I* •I 
'"***************************************************•••*****•/ 

3 CCASIZ FIXEOC16), /• MEMORY BLOCK SIZE •/ 
J CCRPTR POINTER, I• POINTER TO NEXT CCB •I 
3 ccqPRI FIXE0(16), '* JOB STEP PRIORITY •/ 
3 CC8JCA fIXEDC16)) /• JOB NUMBEP •/ 

/•••••*********************************************•*********•/ 
I• •I 
I• PASS CONTROL BLOCK (JPCB) •I 
!• •I 
/•***********************************************************•/ 

3 JPCCNT FIXEOC16), /• MAX NO PASSED RESOURCES•/ 
3 JPCA0R(l5) POINTER) /• PDT/FCB ADDRESS •/ 

'************************************************************•/ 
I• •I 
I• RnLLnuT FILE DIRECTORY (RTRDIR) ,,, 
I• •I 
/•••••••••****************************************************/ 

3 RTRENTC11), /• 12 POSSIBLE ROLLEES •/ 
5 RTJNSN, I• JOB NO/STEP NO •I 

7 RTJOBN BITC12), I• JOB NO •I 
7 RTSTPN BIT(4), /• STEP NO •I 

5 PTSTRT FIXED. /• tST RR REC FOR ROLLEE •/ 
5 PTLf~G FIXfD' I• NO OF RR RECORDS •I 

Figure 34. JCM, CCB, JPCB and RTRDIR Macro Definitions 
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~----------------~ 943015-9701 

/•••*********************************************************•/ 
I• •I 
I• TASK cnNTROL BLOCK (TCP) •I 
I• •I 
/•******************************•***************•*************/ 

' 3 TC~ROD POINTER, /• READY LINK/DORMANT CT •I 
2 J TCBFLG, I• TCB FLAG WORD •/ 

5 TCBRDV BITC1), I• READY/DORMANT FLAG •/ 
5 TCBACT 8ITC2), I• ACTION CODE •I 

5 TCBXXX BITC2), 

5 TCBGUI BITC1), 
~ TCANIJL BTTC2), 
'5,'tt"B-PR I a Ir ca>, 

3 TCAPTR POINTER, 
3 TCRJCR. POINTER, 
J TCRTID BITC!6), 
3 TCRSTB, 

5 TCBPCT POINTER, 
5 TCBSTR BtTC16), 

3 TCBTRF, 
5 TCBARG FIXEDC16), 
5 TCBERG FIXEDC16), 
5 TCBXRG FIXEDC16), 
5 TCBMRG FIXE0(16), 
5 TCBSRG FIXEDC16), 
5 TCBLRG FIXE0(16l1 
5 TCBBRG FIXEDC16), 

3 TCASLA POINTER, 
J TCRSLU POINTERl 

I• A0•NORMAL_ •I 
I• 01=HARKEn FOP DELETE •/ 
I• 10.11 NOT DEFINED •/ 
I• DELETION CONTROL FLAGS •/ 
I• VALID ONLY WHEN DORMANT•/ 
I• ~0•DELfTf OK •I 
I• 0lcf0RCE ACTIVf •/ 
I• 10=LEAVE ALONE •/ 
I• 11= NOT nEfINEn •/ 
I• QUIETING FOR ROLLOUT •/ 
I• NOT USED •/ 
I• PRIORITY •/ 
I• NEXT TC8 POINTER •/ 
I• PARENT JCB POINTER •/ 
I• TASK ID •I 
I• STATUS RLOCK •I 

-~!•PROGRAM COUNTER CPCl •I 
I• STATUS REGISTER (SR) •/ 
I• REGISTER FILE •/ 
I• ARITHMETIC REGISTER CA)•/ 
I• EXTENSION REGISTER CE)•/ 
I• INDEX REGISTER CX)•/ 
I• MAINTENANCE REGISTER(M)•/ 
I• STORAGE REGISTER CS)•/ 
I• LINK REGISTER CL)•/ 
I• B~SE REGISTER CB)•/ 
I• LAST STACK WORD PTR •I 

"·/• LAST USED STACK WD PTR •/ 

Figure 35. TCB Macro Definition 
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943015-9701 
~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~-----~~~~~ 

l••••••••••••••••*******************************•*************I 
/t •I 
I• F.VENT ATTRIBUTE TABLE CTEVENTJ •I 
I• •I 
'***********************************************•*************' 

2 TEVTAL(40). '* •I 
] TEVPUR BITctl, '* PURE/IMPURE FLAG •I 
3 TEVJOB BITCtl, I• JOB/SYS O~JENTEn FLAG •/ 
3 TEVSAV BITCll, I• SAVE FLAG<JOB ORIENTED)•/ 
J TEVUWT BITCt), I• USER WAJTABLE FLAG •I 
J TEVUPT BITC1l1 I• USER POSTABLE FLAG •I 
3 TEVSOM BITCll, I• SINGLE/MULT MATCH FLAG •I 
3 TEVMOS BITCO, I• MULT/SINGLE FAILURE •I 
3 TEVROP BITC2l, I• RELATIONAL OPERATOR •I 
3 TEVLNK BITCJ), I• EVENT LINKAGE OPTION •I 
J TEVLNG BITC4l) I• EVENT ID LENGTH (WORDS)•/ 

/•••••******************************************•*************/ 
I• •I 
I* EVENT DESCRIPTOR BLOCK fTEDB) •/ 
I• •I 
/••••*******************************************•****•••••••••/ 

J TEOUM, /• WORD 0 •I 
5 TEDNUL BITC1), /• NOT USED •/ 
5 TEDNDX fIXEDC15), /• EVENT INDEX •/ 

3 TEDIDWCJ0) FIXEOC16)) /• EVENT ID WORD •I 

Figure 36. TEVENT and TEDB Macro Definitions 
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